
RESOLUTION NO. 1997- 195 

AUTHORIZING AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT. TO TRANSFER 
THIRTEEN (13) VEHICLES TO THE STARK COUNTY REGIONAL TRANSIT 
AUTHORITY. 

WHEREAS, Pursuant to the Ohio Revised Code Section 306.43 (L) (4), the 
disposition of property by a regional transit authority to a department of the federal or 
state government, to a political subdivision of the state, or to any other governmental 
entity is exempt from the competitive procurement process; 

WHEREAS, The Stark County Regional Transit Authority is a political subdivision 
of the State of Ohio; 

WHEREAS, the Stark County Regional Transit Authority has requested that the 
Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority transfer thirteen (13) transit vehicles to 
meet new service level requirements beginning on December 1, 1997; 

WHEREAS, the thirteen (13) vehicles listed in the Attachment hereto have 
exceeded their useful life and are scheduled for disposition by the Greater Cleveland 
Regional Transit Authority; and 

WHEREAS, the General Manager deems the transfer of the~e vehicles to the 
Stark County Regional Transit Authority to be an appropriate and responsible action and 
recommends acceptance thereof by the Board of Trustees. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater 
Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga Co.unty, Ohio: 

Section 1. That the General Manager of the Authority be and he is hereby 
authorized to enter into an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Stark County 
Regional Transit Authority to transfer title of ownership of the vehicles described on the 
vehicle list which is attached hereto and fully incorporated as if written herein. 

Section 2. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its 
adoption. 

Attachments: Attachment A, Vehicle List 

Adopted: November 18 

l~p~es[dent 



Attachment A 

COACH 

5730 

5731 
5732 

¯ 5733 

5734 
5735 

5736 
5737 
5738 

5739 

5740 
5741 
5742 

VIN NUMBER 

2BI249878G6005087 
2B124987XG6005088 

2B1249871G6005089 
2B1249878G6005090 
2B124987XG6005091 

2B124987XG6005092 
2B1249873G6005093 
2B1249875G6005094 

2B1249877G6005095 
2B1249879G6005096 

2B1249870G6005097 
2B1249872G6005098 

2B1249874G6005099 

MANUFACTURER 

ORION 
ORION 
ORION 
ORION 

ORION 
ORION 

ORION 
ORION 

ORION 
ORION 

ORION 
ORION 

ORION 

YEAR 

1986 
1986 

1986 
1986 
1986 

1986 
1986 

1986 
1986 

1986 

1986 
1986 
1986 

DATE REMOVED 
FROM SERVICE 

8/13/97. 
8/13/97 
8/14/97 
8/13/97 
8/13/97 
8/13/97 
8/13/97 
8/13/97 
8/14/97 
8/14/97 
8/14/97 
8/13/97 
8/14/97 

MILEAGE 

172,605 
166,855 
166,869 
171,771 
172,114 
154,494 
165,772 
188,049 
168,923 
179,794 
174,789 
180,878 
172,065 
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