RESOLUTION NO. 1997- 195

AUTHORIZING AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT TO TRANSFER THIRTEEN (13) VEHICLES TO THE STARK COUNTY REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY.

WHEREAS, Pursuant to the Ohio Revised Code Section 306.43 (L) (4), the disposition of property by a regional transit authority to a department of the federal or state government, to a political subdivision of the state, or to any other governmental entity is exempt from the competitive procurement process;

WHEREAS, The Stark County Regional Transit Authority is a political subdivision of the State of Ohio;

WHEREAS, the Stark County Regional Transit Authority has requested that the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority transfer thirteen (13) transit vehicles to meet new service level requirements beginning on December 1, 1997;

WHEREAS, the thirteen (13) vehicles listed in the Attachment hereto have exceeded their useful life and are scheduled for disposition by the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority; and

WHEREAS, the General Manager deems the transfer of these vehicles to the Stark County Regional Transit Authority to be an appropriate and responsible action and recommends acceptance thereof by the Board of Trustees.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the General Manager of the Authority be and he is hereby authorized to enter into an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Stark County Regional Transit Authority to transfer title of ownership of the vehicles described on the vehicle list which is attached hereto and fully incorporated as if written herein.

Section 2. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Attachments: Attachment A, Vehicle List

Adopted:__

November 18

President

Attest

General Manager/Secretary-Treasurer

Attachment A

COACH	VIN NUMBER	MANUFACTURER	YEAR	DATE REMOVED	MILEAGE
				FROM SERVICE	
5730	2B1249878G6005087	ORION	1986	8/13/97 ·	172,605
5731	2B124987XG6005088	ORION	1986	8/13/97	166,855
5732	2B1249871G6005089	ORION	1986	8/14/97	166,869
· 5733	2B1249878G6005090	ORION	1986	8/13/97	171,771
5734	2B124987XG6005091	ORION	1986	8/13/97	172,114
5735	2B124987XG6005092	ORION	1986	8/13/97	154,494
5736	2B1249873G6005093	ORION	1986	8/13/97	165,772
5737	2B1249875G6005094	ORION	1986	8/13/97	188,049
5738	2B1249877G6005095	ORION	1986	8/14/97	168,923
5739	2B1249879G6005096	ORION	1986	8/14/97	179,794
5740	2B1249870G6005097	ORION	1986	8/14/97	174,789
5741	2B1249872G6005098	ORION	1986	8/13/97	180,878
5742	2B1249874G6005099	ORION	1986	8/14/97	172,065